Although there is a potential risk to human health from hydrogen sulphide due to the 

change in the toxicological benchmark, this is based on conservative predicted 

modelling completed in the 2005 HHRA. Hydrogen sulphide was measured as part of 

the 2025 Air Quality Existing Conditions Report. One hundred and nine (109) samples 

were valid out of the one hundred and twenty-three (123) total samples collected 

between June 2nd, 2023 and September 30th, 2023 (RWDI, 2025c). The H2S criteria 

was exceeded three (3) times during the sampling period with predicted 

concentrations of 27 µg/m³, 9.2 µg/m³, and 8.2 µg/m³. Overall, predicted

[...]

Although there is a potential risk to human health from hydrogen sulphide due to the 

change in the toxicological benchmark, this is based on conservative predicted 

modelling completed in the 2005 HHRA. Hydrogen sulphide was measured as part of 

the 2025 Air Quality Existing Conditions Report. One hundred and nine (109) samples 

were valid out of the one hundred and twenty-three (123) total samples collected 

between June 2nd, 2023 and September 30th, 2023 (RWDI, 2025c). The H2S criteria 

was exceeded three (3) times during the sampling period with predicted 

concentrations of 27 µg/m³, 9.2 µg/m³, and 8.2 µg/m³. Overall, predicted